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Introduction 
 
BT welcomes the changes to ICSTIS’ code of practice as the result will be the 
implementation of a number of the Ofcom/DTI report recommendations. BT has only 
responded to the questions where there is a particular comment or query. 
 
Answers to specific questions 
 
Section 1 - Definitions 
 
Question 1 What are your views on our proposed definition of NOs? Do you believe 
that our proposal is workable and will help ensure that only those companies that can 
fulfil the obligations of a network can be considered a network for the purposes of our 
Code? 
 
BT supports the need for greater clarification on the determination of any given 
organisation as a Network Operator (NO) in the context of number allocation by 
Ofcom and how they are distinguished from Service Providers (SPs) where this has 
historically been unclear.  This should improve accountability and application of the 
CoP itself.   
 
BT does not consider that the choice of the Ofcom metering approval process as a 
defining factor will bring about this clarity, as communications providers do not have 
to run their own network to be subject to that approval process.  We would prefer that 
to be classified as a TCP a company should be signed up to the AIT process, or be 
directly physically connected to such a network. 
 
In making that point it supports our main concern that within this consultation 
document ICSTIS has departed from the terminology used by Ofcom and DTI in all 
recent industry publications which accurately describes the distinct activity being 
carried out by a network i.e. Originating Communications Provider (OCP) and 
Terminating Communications Provider (TCP).  ICSTIS has adopted what appears to 
be a catch-all and ambiguous NO for all circumstances. 
 
We do not believe that ICSTIS’s objective of achieving a suitable definition of a 
“Network Operator” for number allocation and other purposes is undermined by 
retaining the terminating and originating distinction to reflect the different stages of 
the value chain. For the purposes of the CoP we ask ICSTIS to specify exactly to 
which communications provider it means when it uses the term NO in order that a 
consistency with Ofcom’s report and recommendations is maintained.  
 
There is a real need to retain this distinction to aid the application of the CoP as 
Ofcom’s recommendations are, commendably, very clear on this issue, and there are 
specific new responsibilities to be taken on by each network activity, particularly 
TCPs. Given the history of the dialler problem and the pain caused to industry, with 
confusion as to roles and responsibilities this new clarity must not now be lost in the 
implementation phase. By adopting NO as the sole definition for all Network activities 
BT believes a loophole is created such that   certain recommendations in the 
Ofcom/DTI report could apply to either or OCP and TCP. In fact many of the 
recommendations are for one group only e.g. recommendations 8 and 13 are 
specifically directed at TCPs.    BT believes the potential for customer and industry 
confusion could be exploited by the unscrupulous to avoid regulatory obligations or 
even divert an appropriate penalty.    
 
 BT therefore cannot support the inclusion of the proposed NO definition without the 
distinctions between OCPs and TCPs being drawn appropriately to make this Code 
consistent with the Ofcom/DTI report  and recommendations.  
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On a related matter BT is unclear how BT Mobile is to be defined for the purpose of 
premium rate regulation. BT Mobile is a mobile virtual network operator we would 
welcome further dialogue with ICSTIS on this point.  
 
Question 2 We have stopped short of including a requirement for NOs to become 
signatories to Artificial Inflation of Traffic (AIT) arrangements. What are your views on 
ICSTIS requiring AIT arrangements in the Code? 
 
See above. BT considers that this could be a good alternative to the term 
“interconnect” and should be seen as a kitemark for  reputable businesses. 
 
Question 3 What comments do you have on whether there are any other ways for 
ICSTIS to define a NO for the purposes of the Code? 
 
Please see BT’s response to question 1. 
 
Question 4 What views do you hold on whether, through both the definition of a 
service provider and the new proposed definition of a network operator, we have 
managed to ensure that a company in the value chain can be easily identified? 
 
Apart from the point raised in question 1 we are concerned that the new definitions 
may not cover all entities involved in the value chain.  BT would find it useful for 
ICSTIS to provide clarification on how resellers, virtual network companies e.g. 
Vonage and Skype and 'white label' operators fit into the definitions of NO, SP and 
IP, and if not what is ICSTIS position on those in relation to application of the CoP.   
 
Question 5 What comments do you have on the scope and application of the PRS 
regulatory regime? 
 
BT does not think it advisable to reduce the scope of regulation at this time. On the 
contrary, in view of the move of dialler traffic to 087 numbers and 07 personal 
numbers, the scope should be widened.. Please see BT’s response to question 6.  
 
BT asks for clarification on the meaning of 1.3.3.  
 
Question 6 Do you consider that PRS regulations should formally cease to apply in 
areas where the risk of consumer harm appears to be relatively low? If so, how could 
we identify and differentiate those areas within the context of broad definition of 
PRS? 
 
BT believes that there is still a need for premium rate regulation across the board.  
Regulation should apply as outlined in this consultation and ,where possible, the 
Code should be flexible enough to allow regulation to be future-proofed. For 
example, BT would suggest that ICSTIS’ remit is no longer about the “regulation of 
premium rate services” instead it should be about the “regulation of numbers that 
have the characteristics of premium rate services”. An example being dialler traffic 
moving to 0871 numbers.   
 
BT is worried about potential abuse of other areas that could  cause consumer harm 
such as the use of Personal Number Services, new technologies e.g. VOIP and 
mobile short codes.  
 
At this point BT would just highlight the matter mobile short codes as the use of these 
is on the increase and is likely to continue to grow. BT believes  mobile short code 
services should be subject to the same guidelines as other services with regards to 
customer communication (cost and likely call duration). There is already a lack of 
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customer understanding of the costs associated with short codes and this will 
increase as more customers use these services.    
 
As the next planned review of the Code review is in three years’ time there will, no 
doubt, be a need for  ICSTIS to programme interim reviews to ensure the Code 
keeps pace with industry trends.  
 
Question 7 Can you comment on whether existing PRS regulations are applied 
proportionately, with more intrusive measures sufficiently focused on higher risk 
activities or providers? 
 
BT regards that PRS regulation is currently applied proportionately and that the focus 
is on higher risk areas. The premium rate market is ever changing and ICSTIS will 
need to ensure that it can keep pace, as outlined in the response to question 6. 
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Section 2 - Administrative provisions (network operators) 
 
Question 1 Can you see any issues or problems with NOs being able to provide 
ICSTIS with the requisite information on whether they meet the criteria to be 
recognised as an NO for the purposes of the Code? Please specify any other 
information you feel should be required? 
 
BT is seeks clarification from ICSTIS as to whether ICSTIS intend to carry out any 
compliance checks post approval. The Code implies a one-off check.  In addition BT 
would also like confirmation as to how the process will work in terms of receipt of 
applications - do applicants receive a positive confirmation or does nil response 
indicate there are no issues? 
 
BT is concerned that there does not seem to be a mirror obligation for SPs. The NO 
obligations in 2.1.2 of the Code are much more rigorous than the SP set in 3.2.1. BT 
looks for comparable regulation here. 
 
Question 2 Can you comment on whether or not we have successfully ensured that 
recommendation 2 of the Ofcom report (which states that NOs must provide ICSTIS 
with information on the identity of their SPs etc) has been transposed adequately in 
the draft provision? 
 
BT agrees in principle regarding the proposal to increase NO (TCP) responsibility to 
perform adequate due diligence checks and provide information on SPs. However BT 
offers the following comments: 
 
2.3.1 (a) (i) BT seeks clarification on the proposed text. Is the intent that all SPs 
would need to have a UK address?  There will be occasions where perfectly 
legitimate contracts are held with overseas companies which cause no problems so 
BT would wish to find an alternative safeguard. 
 
2.3.1 (a) (ii) BT is concerned that the requirements are somewhat onerous, 
particularly the home addresses of each of the directors in a company. In addition, 
the amount of information a company such as BT would need to provide to ICSTIS 
will be time consuming, not only in the first instance but also in relation to the ongoing 
maintenance.  In comparison the obligation on SPs (3.2.1) appears to be much less 
stringent, when in fact this is where the information is readily available.  BT 
recommends consistency of approach. 
 
BT is also mindful that this will increase the amount of information that ICSTIS will 
need to manage and store.  ICSTIS will need appropriate resources (both human and 
infrastructure) to manage this information in an efficient manner with increasing 
scalability in order to maintain consumer protection. 
 
2.3.1 (b) BT has identified a potential issue relating to obtaining satisfactory evidence 
that an SP is solvent.  There must be a balance struck between protection for 
consumers and new growth in the industry. There will be no real evidence of 
solvency for new company start ups as there is no credit history, no tax returns, etc. 
The definition could be widened to include factors such as reputation in previous 
companies, being known to the TCP for a certain amount of time – which of course 
would then be the TCP’s responsibility to exercise due diligence. 
 
More specifically in 2.3.1 BT seeks guidance on what ICSTIS deem to be 
"reasonable measures", as this is currently open to interpretation.  
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Question 4 Can you provide comments on whether, from an enforcement 
perspective, there is justification for going beyond Ofcom’s recommendation 3 
relating to number porting? 
 
This proposal can be justified on the basis that ICSTIS require up-to-date information 
particularly in respect of emergency action.   
 
Question 5 Can you provide comments on whether there are any practical issues or 
hurdles you can see in relation to number porting that need to be specifically 
addressed? 
 
BT cannot see any practical issues with this proposal. 
 
Question 6 Do you believe that the proposed provision on network responsibility for 
shortfalls in fines etc. is clear in its application, effectiveness and proportionality? If 
not, why not? 
 
BT, as a TCP,  already complies with recommendation 4 of the Ofcom report and 
therefore can see no issue with the inclusion of this proposal. 
 
BT seeks clarification as to whether details of NO (TCP) fines will be published as 
they are for SPs. BT views publication of fines as a deterrent against NO (TCP) non-
compliance through the protection of brand name. 
 
BT would like to see transparency in relation to fine calculation to ensure consistency 
of application.   
 
More generally BT has comments on the following: 
2.5.2 (d) Industry would require ICSTIS to be explicit, on closure of a case, if monies 
should be paid by the NO (TCP). For example, refunds to which consumers, balance 
of fines to ICSTIS, etc.   
 
2.5.2 (f) BT supports the proposal that NOs (TCPs) pay refunds on behalf of SPs 
when instructed to do so by ICSTIS, providing ICSTIS inform the NO (TCP) to whom 
the funds should be paid.  ICSTIS cannot merely advise ‘please refund all consumers 
who used this illegitimate service’ without placing a huge administrative burden on 
TCPS.     
 
Question 7 Can you provide comments on ways in which we might amend or 
supplement the proposed text on network non-compliance to ensure that our 
approach meets the key principles of transparency, proportionality and consistency? 
 
BT requests confirmation of the process and the associated timescales that ICSTIS 
will employ to further define TCP non-compliance. BT would like to be involved in that 
policy determination. 
 
BT refers ICSTIS to the comments made in section 1 in relation to the definition of a 
NO. In addition BT understands that recommendation 13 of Ofcom’s report does in 
fact relate to TCPs. 
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Section 3 - Administrative provisions (service providers) 
 
Question 1 What are your views on how useful you feel the format of ‘help notes’ will 
be and, in particular, do you have any comments on how to make them more useful 
to you? 
 
The Code itself is large and complex and ICSTIS could use help notes to focus on 
specific services or regulatory areas by bringing together all the relevant sections 
from within the Code into one place.  This makes it easier for SPs (and consumers) 
to more easily understand and interpret their obligations and therefore encourage 
compliance. BT understands that help notes will replace the guidelines completely. 
ICSTIS will need to ensure that all “requirements” move into the Code itself.   As a 
result of this change BT is wary of the fact that as new trends or issues emerge, 
changes will need to be made to the Code, requiring consultation which in itself is a 
lengthy process.  
 
BT suggests that the Code be written in a “goal” focussed manner for services in the 
relevant section and move the specific instructions (how to) to the help notes.  The 
Code could stipulate the overall objective of the Code for each service.  For example:  
 
‘Advice services must indicate clearly what services they are purchasing and who 
they are receiving services from’.   
 
The list of how to do this e.g. providing information on the professional qualifications 
of person supplying the information, could be moved to help notes as an outline of 
best practice in managing a service.  This could have the following advantages: 
1. Tighten up the objectives of the Code so that it is more enforceable as some 

aspects are vague e.g. “conveyed in a responsible manner”. 
2. Ensure that the changes in industry best practice can be updated rapidly. To 

elaborate, if the specifics stay in the Code they will take time before they can be 
updated. If they are moved to help notes, they could be updated rapidly. 

3. Clarify the objectives of the Code. 
4. Simplify the Code. 
 
Question 2 What alternatives should we consider in providing the premium rate 
industry with regular guidance on how to operate premium rate services? For 
example, would more regular statements on how to comply with the Code provisions 
be useful? 
 
ICSTIS might create an information pack and check list for new SPs and IPs.  In 
addition Ofcom could send similar information to NOs when they allocate new 
numbers. Later when the Communications Act changes allow Ofcom to tell ICSTIS 
who has which number, ICSTIS could send it out as the numbers and contact details 
of the SP will be on the proposed new industry database.  
 
Question 3 How might ICSTIS help industry groups develop their own notes on 
Code compliance? 
 
BT is unclear why industry would need to develop its own help notes and would 
recommend that all help notes should be facilitated and driven by ICSTIS with 
advice/consultation from the industry to reduce the opportunity for misunderstanding. 
 
Question 4 What are your views on the extent to which you believe the draft 
provision relating to the requirement for SPs to have in place customer service 
arrangements reflects the requirements set out in Recommendation 9 of the Ofcom 
Report? 
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BT suggests that additional clarification is required in the Code on customer service 
as it would be useful to detail what ICSTIS consider ‘best practice’ and also what 
ICSTIS consider an ‘adequate’ refund mechanism to be. This further detail would 
ensure non-compliance could easily be identified and appropriate sanctions applied.  
 
Question 5 How useful do you believe it would be to have a specific help note 
setting out examples of application in addition to the Code provision relating to 
customer service arrangements? 
 
BT supports the inclusion of a specific help note as this will complement the detail in 
the Code.  
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Section 4 - Information providers 
 
Question 1 What comments do you have on whether having provisions requiring IPs 
to comply with the Code are useful, practical and workable? 
 
BT views the proposed provision in relation to IPs as useful, particularly in the mobile 
arena where aggregators use one number across several services. BT would like to 
see ICSTIS apply the same process, sanctions and regulation to IPs as they do for 
SPs. For example ICSTIS should consider that the same "reasonable measures" that 
NOs are expected to adhere to in 2.3.1 could be applied to IPs contracting with 
SPs. Also if ICSTIS is carrying out an investigation on an IP, an IP should be able to 
deal directly with ICSTIS regarding the investigation with the consent of the SP.   
 
BT is worried that if these additional steps aren’t taken unscrupulous organisations 
will exploit potential gaps in the regulation.  The Code needs to be clear on who 
sanctions will be applied to and ultimately who is responsible for paying any fines.  
 
 
 



 Page 10 of 17 21 September 2005 

Section 5 - General provisions applicable to all PRS 
 
Question 1 Do you have views on whether the proposed amendments to the harm 
and offence provisions are appropriate and will allow services to be judged more 
easily against generally accepted standards in society? Alternatively, please let us 
have any alternative wording that you believe we should consider in regard to the 
harm and offence provisions. 
 
BT considers that the requirements regarding “harm and offence” are vague and, 
without clear definition, and are open to interpretation.  For example, what is defined 
as an unacceptable sense of “distress”?  Definitions need to be clearly stated to 
ensure that non-compliance can easily be identified. ICSTIS could consider using 
previously agreed definitions in other UK legislation e.g. Obscene Publications Act.  
 
Question 2 Do you have any views as to whether you believe the additional 
protection of requiring the use of age verification for Internet services is necessary? 
 
BT sees the introduction of age verification as a useful step from a consumer 
protection perspective. There are already age verification licences (purchasable by 
payment/credit card) available, but they by no means represent an effective guard to 
access to adult Internet services as for every service that requires age verification 
there are countless services that do not.  Many services do not insist on formal 
protection in terms of web content other than a declaration (simply clicking yes or no 
on a box) that a user is over 18 years of age on adult related sites. 
 
BT suggests that an appropriate credit card identification check (not just the card 
number) could be an alternative means of protection or perhaps the use of on-line 
payments services such as BT Click & Buy and PayPal, etc. In addition the PRS SPs 
could be required to retain the log on details of customers i.e. IP logs for a period of 
time to assist with the identification of fraud. 
 
BT has recently seen examples of “hybrid” services such as abbeyporn.co.uk, which 
uses both the phone and the internet. The customer is presented with a verification 
code on screen which then needs to be entered via the telephone key pad to access 
the service via a PRS telephone number. BT has a concern that this type of service 
could overcome any age verification checks. 
 
BT would like to see the same parameters set for adult content applied to all 
premium rated Mobile Terminated SMS (MTSMS).   For instance an automated bar 
with an opt-in process.  This functionality will enable parents to exercise some 
parental control (see also BT’s response to question 14).   ICSTIS should allow the 
Code to have scope to apply the “opt-in” process for other “problem areas” such as 
short codes and chat over time should the need arise. 
 
Question 3 Do you have any comments on its practicability and any effects its 
introduction may have on premium rate service providers? 
 
The negative commercial impact of any poorly implemented age verification solution 
cannot be overestimated (as has been seen within the mobile internet space). 
Accordingly, BT would suggest that the proposed workshop meetings take place 
within the year and involve all key stakeholders. 
 
BT is concerned that SPs may simply move to another country meaning that the 
problem has merely moved to a place where UK legislation is not enforceable.  
 
Question 4 Can you offer any views on what you would consider constitute a ‘robust’ 
system of age verification for Internet services? 
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BT suggest that more robust solutions might involve either credit card transaction or 
use of an independent age check such as those used by credit checking agencies to 
determine a customer’s age.  Please also see comments on question 2. 
 
Question 5 Are other practical and proportionate measures ICSTIS could take 
specifically in relation to preventing inappropriate access by minors to adult internet 
services? 
 
BT would like to see customers clearly advised of costs at the start and end of each 
session. In addition a running total of the call cost could also be displayed on screen 
at all times.  
 
Question 7 Can you comment on whether you believe that listing all the 
requirements for pricing in one place in the Code is logical and will make finding 
relevant information easier for service providers? 
 
BT can see no reason to disagree with the proposal that pricing requirements all be 
listed in one place within the Code. 
 
Question 8 Do you have any comments on whether the inclusion of a pricing 
proximity requirement in the Code would be practical, enforceable and future proof? 
Would you consider that a pricing proximity provision would be more effective as a 
series of prescriptive Code provisions or a generic Code provision supported by help 
notes? 
 
There is no evidence of which BT is aware that would support a need for prescriptive 
Code provisions concerning proximity of pricing information to the advertised service, 
with the possible exception of the bedding-in and establishment of acceptable 
principles for newly developed services.  This latter aspect is remedied by experience 
and could potentially be better assisted by additional help notes and greater clarity to 
the advice given on copy.  BT would not therefore be in support of prescriptive 
provisions in this area.     
 
Question 9 Do you have views on whether you believe that pricing information 
should be spoken as well as displayed for television advertising? Do you believe 
there are alternative ways to provide pricing information to consumers in television 
promotions which we should explore? 
 
BT does not support the idea that spoken pricing information should be required on 
TV advertising.  The requirement to include pricing information textually on the 
screen within television advertising is important to customer understanding of the 
service promoted but it is BT’s view that any requirement to provide additional, verbal 
information would not provide any additional benefit to the viewer and would probably 
just increase the cost of advertising (by extending the duration of the ad) beyond 
feasibility.  A suitable alternative could be a requirement for the pricing information to 
be displayed on screen for the entire duration of the advertisement, making it more 
visible to viewers and ensuring time to read is sufficient for all consumers. 
 
5.5.4 (b) The requirement for an on-screen clock showing cumulative cost is too 
onerous and BT is not sure whether this is technically possible. 
 
Question 11 Do your views on the inclusion of a ‘buy one get one free’ type 
provision in the Code and do you consider there to be any inherent risks in adopting 
such a provision which could lead to a greater degree of consumer harm? 
 
BT recommends that ICSTIS should aim for consistency with the principles of the 
Committee of Advertising Practice’s (CAP) eleventh edition of the British Code of 
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Advertising, Sales Promotion and Direct Marketing which came into force on 4 March 
2003. Section 32 of the Code covers free offers and free trials. In addition to this 
code we follow any advice issued by the Advertising Standards Agency.   
 
Question 12 Can you offer views on whether it is right and necessary to more 
carefully define what constitutes a children’s service? How could this be done? 
 
BT acknowledges the difficulties in understanding what appeals to children especially 
as children may be attracted to services that are not specifically deemed to be 
“children’s services”.  BT suggests rather than more carefully defining what 
constitutes a children’s service, it could be more useful to more closely determine 
what constitutes the targeting of children. For example, advertising at certain times of 
day or in particular publications. 
 
Question 13 Do you have any views on whether the maximum call costs for 
children’s services should remain at £3 or whether it should be varied? 
 
BT regards £3 as a reasonable limit providing this reflects a total service cost rather 
than, for example, the cost of individual content items within rolling subscription 
(which might charge £3/week or similar). 
 
Question 14 What guiding principles do you believe might reasonably be applied if 
we were to consider an increase to the maximum tariff for children’s services and 
what additional safeguards should be considered in protecting children? 
 
BT acknowledges that the whole area of charging for children’s services is difficult to 
assess.  BT would like ICSTIS to consider whether the focus should be on enabling 
parents to exercise control over what they feel is acceptable.   For example, in 
addition to barring, perhaps parents should be able to set limits on how much should 
be spent on each service.    
 
Please also see BT’s response to question 13. 
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Section 6 - Provisions relating specifically to Live services 
 
Question 1 Do you have any comments or views on our proposed approach in 
relation to regulating Live services? 
 
BT supports the proposed changes in relation to the regulation of live services.  
ICSTIS would need to communicate to industry which live services still required prior 
permission. It will be important that ICSTIS monitor this category of services to 
ensure that there is no exploitation of the relaxation in prior permission requirements. 
 
Question 4 Do you consider the use of a help note in relation to these provisions is 
better suited than detailed Code provisions in providing examples of how the claims 
for compensation work in practice? If not, what could you recommend that might 
better achieve this aim? 
 
Please see BT’s comments on help notes in section 3, question 1. 
 
More generally BT seeks clarification concerning “hybrid” services where for example 
the customer participates in message swapping for part of the call and then choose 
to go live for the remainder of the call. BT seeks clarification on how this would be 
regulated, for example would the whole call be subject to the £20 maximum call 
cost? 
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Section 7 - Additional provisions relating to specific categories of 
Service 
 
Question 2 What views do you hold on our proposals in relation to chat, contact and 
dating services? 
 
7.3.2 (d) BT supports the inclusion of the STOP command as a requirement of the 
Code as this will reduce problems surrounding customers being charged for services 
that they no longer want.  
 
7.3.3 BT supports the principal, but are unaware of any technology capability that 
could inform callers of spend at intervals during a call. 
 
7.3.5/6 BT supports the draft provisions. 
 
More generally BT’s understanding is that the Independent Mobile Classification 
Body’s (IMCB) “UK code of practice for the self-regulation of new forms of content on 
mobiles” requires that all un-moderated chat room services running over WAP, SMS 
or MMS to employ mobile operator approved age verification services in order to 
robustly ascertain that the customer is indeed over 18.  BT is unsure how this 
regulatory requirement aligns with the draft provision under 7.3.2 (e) relating to 
“reasonable endeavours” to determine age. 
 
BT believe that chat, dating and similar services in which personal details may be 
passed pose particular risks to minors and that robust approaches to age verification 
must be employed by service providers unless a WAP/SMS/MMS service is fully 
moderated to prevent misuse of the service (full human moderation of messages 
prior to passing of message being the benchmark). BT believes that this is already a 
requirement; again see the IMCB’s code of practice where in the glossary it explains 
the agreed age verification process.  BT would seek consistency with other relevant 
codes of practice. 
 
Question 3 What views do you hold on whether the proposed provisions are 
adequate to prevent use of adult chat services by younger children? 
 
The provisions are inadequate to prevent use of adult chat by minors - only robust 
age verification prior to service access can adequately prevent this usage.  
 
Question 5 Do you have any views on whether you believe that the proposed 
provisions clearly set out the regulations applicable to DQ services and are 
proportionate and appropriate? 
 
ICSTIS propose that DQ services should no longer be required to obtain prior 
permission. BT has concerns that the removal of prior permission could make it 
easier for less reputable bodies to offer 118 services, without having satisfied ICSTIS 
that (for example) their primary purpose is to offer a DQ service.   Any relaxing of the 
standards of entry for a DQ SP could result in customer disillusionment affecting the 
whole category. 
 
ICSTIS requested evidence to support the assertion that regular DQ users found the 
need to have the price for onward connection repeated to them annoying and asked 
for comments on alternatives that would streamline the regulatory requirements. BT 
operators have fed back that some customers find the price announcement to be an 
irritating delay and some have gone so far as to complain that it is a deliberate 
attempt to prolong the call. However, BT has not quantified the extent of this issue 
through its market research of customer satisfaction surveys.  
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It is worth noting that BT has twice changed the pence per minute rate of its 118500 
DQ service, without impact on the connection rate (the volume of callers that use this 
facility). BT considers that this is indicative that people's behaviour is not necessarily 
affected by the price, their decision to connect is not influenced by knowing the price 
and therefore the information is superfluous.   
 
Question 5 What are your views on our approach to pay for product services? Do 
you believe that the approach will increase clarity? If not, why not? Are there other 
alternative options you believe we should consider in clarifying the regulations in 
respect of pay for product services? 
 
BT believes the suggested approach will improve clarity. 
 
Question 6 Do you have views on whether you consider our approach in respect of 
the maximum cost for non-live sexual entertainment services fair, proportionate and 
necessary? 
 
BT is in interested in how this would be monitored to ensure compliance. 
 
Question 7 What are your views on whether you believe the draft provisions for 
subscription services will adequately safeguard consumers while, at the same time, 
allow service providers to continue providing a variety of subscription services? 
 
BT considers the suggested safeguards are adequate if the SP adheres to the 
requirements of the Code, for example section 5, 5.3.1 and 5.5. BT notes that a 
‘double opt-in approach’ is suggested; which requires the service provider to send to 
separate confirmation messages before a subscription service can commence. BT 
believes this approach to be unnecessarily restrictive.  
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Section 8 - Procedures and sanctions 
 
Question 2 What are your views on the Secretariat being able to invoke the 
Emergency procedure in cases that exhibit similar characteristics? 
 
BT understands that there is a need for ICSTIS to be able to act promptly and this 
would enable prompt action. ICSTIS would need to ensure that appropriate 
procedures are introduced to ensure that the Secretariat administer the emergency 
procedure in a timely, consistent and transparent manner.  
 
Question 3 Do you have any views on the timescales required for service providers 
and the Secretariat to be increased? 
 
BT is concerned about the extended timescales and seeks reassurance that a ruling 
would be available within the agreed 30 day time period prior to money being paid 
out. 
 
Question 4 What are your views on whether we have successfully incorporated the 
requirements of recommendation 8 relating to refunds in the Code? 
 
Please see BT’s comments in section 1, question 1, relating to the definition of NO. 
BT is concerned that the proposed definition of NO introduces new unapproved 
obligations on OCPs and this is an example of the possible impact. 
 
 
 
Section 9 - Procedures concerning NOs 
 
Question 1 What comments do you have on whether you believe the procedures as 
set out in the draft provisions relating to NO non-compliance are fair, clear, adequate 
and proportionate? 
 
Please see BT’s response to section 2, question 7.  
 
Section 10 – Appeals and IAB consultation 
 
Question 1 What are your views on whether the proposed amendment relating to the 
appeals procedures better reflects the purpose of the IAB and the modern public law 
of England and Wales? 
 
Please see BT’s response below. 
 
IAB consultation questions 
 
Question 1 Do you agree with the proposed amendments as set out above? If not, 
why not? 

BT is concerned that the IAB process will be as costly and as time consuming as a 
full court hearing, but without the benefit of an experienced Judge hearing them.  BT 
would therefore question the benefit of extending the role of the IAB to network 
operators. 

BT believes it would be entitled to apply to the court for a Judicial Review of ICSTIS' 
decision and seeks confirmation that this is the case.  
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BT also seeks clarification of the level of experience the persons sitting on the 
tribunals panel will have. 

BT supports the proposed increase in the amount that can be required for security of 
costs and that can be awarded for costs as this should ensure only robust cases are 
submitted. BT also supports the idea of allowing a stay so that appellants that have 
not paid sums due in fines will not be able to continue with their appeal until it has 
been paid. 

 
 
END.  


